

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

**RECEIVED**

**05-22-2018**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

Appeal Nos. 2018AP311-CR and 2018AP312-CR

---

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Esmeralda Rivera-Hernandez,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHEBOYGAN COUNTY,  
HONORABLE DANIEL J. BOROWSKI, PRESIDING  
TRIAL COURT CASE NOS. 2016CM490 AND 2017CM321

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ESMERALDA RIVERA-HERNANDEZ

---

Andrew H. Morgan, Esq.  
(W.S.B. 1001491)  
CHARLTON & MORGAN, LTD.  
529 Ontario Ave.  
Sheboygan, WI 53081

(920) 458-4566

Dated: May 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	1
II. ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION . . . . .	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
V. ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof . . . . .	8
B. Trial court failed to examine the relevant facts relating to Rivera; the trial court mischaracterized Rivera as an "illegal." . . . .	10
C. Trial court failed to apply a proper standard of law, because the trial court improperly evaluated Rivera's reasoning and recommendations for the amendment motion. . . . .	11
VI. CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>WISCONSIN CASES</b>	
<u>Guinther, et al. v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 217 Wis. 334, . 9, 14 258 N.W. 865 (1935)	
<u>Loy v. Bunderson</u> , 107 Wis. 2d 400, 320 N.W. 2d 175 . . 9	
<u>State v. Conger</u> , 325 Wis. 2d 664, 797 N.W. 2d 341 . . 9, 11-15, (2010) 20-21	
<u>State v. Gayton</u> , 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W. 2d 459 . . 13, 15, (2016) 17-18	
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 85 Wis. 2d 36, 270 N.W. 2d 160 . . . 9, 11-15, (1978) 21	
<u>State v. Ortiz-Mondragon</u> , 364 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W. 2d . 13-14, 717 (2015) 18-19	

**WISCONSIN STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. 971.29(1) . . . . .	8
--------------------------------	---

**NON-WISCONSIN CASES**

<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 425 S.W.3d 248(Tenn.2013) . . . . .	18
<u>Lopez-Penalzoza v. State</u> , 804 N.W.2d 537, 544 . . . . . 18 (Iowa Ct.App.2011)	
<u>Padilla v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356, . 18 130 S.Ct. 1473, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, . . . . . 15-17  72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982)	
<u>Trimble v. Gordon</u> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S.Ct. 1459, . . . 16 52 L.Ed.2d 31 (1977)	
<u>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</u> , 406 U.S. 164, . 17 92 S.Ct. 1400, 31 L.Ed.2d 768 (1972)	

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

Black’s Law Dictionary (88 10<sup>th</sup> ed, 2014 . . . . . 18

Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (“DACA”). . . . . 10

8 U.S.C. sec. 1101(a) . . . . . 18

8 U.S.C. sec. 1182(a). . . . . 18

8 U.S.C. sec. 1227(a). . . . . 18

8 U.S.C. sec. 1229b(b). . . . . 18

8 U.S.C. sec 1325(a). . . . . 17
